preliminary preliminary iC-MD RS-422 QUADRATURE
ENCODER RECEIVER/COUNTER WITH SPI AND BiSS
Rev A1, Page 1/23
FEATURES
♦ Configurable quadrature 3-channel binary counter of
16, 24, 32 and 48 bit (TTL, RS422 or LVDS input)
♦ Fast RS422 12 V receiver for differential A/B/Z encoder signal
♦ Count frequency to 40 MHz

ACT0 set value of ACT0 pin
TP latch TP1 and TP2
ZCEN enable zero codification
ABRES2 reset AB counter 2
ABRES1 reset AB counter 1
ABRES0 reset AB counter 0
Table 6: Instruction Byte
Read-Only Registers
Status
AB counter values
NERR error bit (low active)
NWARN warning bit (low active)
TP1 touch-probe 1 register
NTPVAL touch-probe valid (low active)
NABERR AB counter error (low active)
TP2 touch-probe 2 register
REF reference register
UPD update register
NUPDVAL update register valid (low active)
Table 7: Counter Registers
Error
ABERRx AB signals error in counter x
EXTERR external error
Table 8: Error Registers
Warning
OVFx overflow in counter x
ZEROx signals zero value in counter x
PDWN power-down reset
RVAL REF value valid
UPDVAL update register up to date
OVFREF overflow in REF counter
TPVAL new touch-probe value available
EXTWARN external warning
COMCOL communication collision
TPS actual TPI pin status
ENSSI SSI enabled
Table 9: Warning Registers
preliminary preliminary iC-MD RS-422 QUADRATURE
ENCODER RECEIVER/COUNTER WITH SPI AND BiSS
Rev A1, Page 8/23
REGISTER MAP
PROGRAMMING
Adr Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Configuration
0x00 INVZ(1:0) EXCH(2:0) CNTCFG(2:0)
0x01 TTL CBZ(1:0) CFGZ(1:0) TPCFG(1:0) PRIOR
0x02 MASK(7:0)
0x03 LVDS NMASK(1:0) MASK(9:8)
0x04 CH2SEL ENCH2 CH1SEL ENCH1 CH0SEL NENCH0
0x05
0x06 IDDQ
0x07 TE SE CLK2ACT1 SSIGRAY IVA
Measurement Data (SPI read only)
0x08 AB/SPICH(47:0) + NWARN + NERR
0x09
0x0A UPD(23:0) + NUPDVAL + NABERR
0x0B
0x0C TP1(23:0) + NTPVAL + NABERR
0x0D
0x0E TP2(23:0) + NTPVAL + NABERR
Measurement Data (SPI and BiSS read only)
0x10 REF(23:16)
0x11 REF(15:8)
0x12 REF(7:0)
SPI write only data. (read via AB)
0x20 SPICH(47:40)
0x21 SPICH(39:32)

still not read).
The following diagram shows the value of REF and
UPD after activating the zero codification function
when counting in negative direction.
-2515
-2510
-5000+n
X -2480
-2510
5000
2490
-2490+n
UPD
Z
5005
-2510
-2510
-2515+n
2520
0+n
Bit ZCEN=1
X
-2520
Z Z
2485
Negative counting direction
Z
REF -25100
5005 5005
Z Z
5000
CNT
Z
2525
-5520+n
-2490
Z
2515
-2510
2480
5000
-10000+n
-2510
2510
-2485
Figure 4: REF and UPD registers in negative direction
preliminary preliminary iC-MD RS-422 QUADRATURE
ENCODER RECEIVER/COUNTER WITH SPI AND BiSS
Rev A1, Page 14/23
TP1, TP2 and AB REGISTERS
TP1, TP2 Registers
The touch probe registers consist of two 24 bit regis-
ters which are load with a TPI pin event (see table 19)
or writing the instruction bit TP (table 24) via SPI/BiSS.
At every TPI pin or TP instruction event, the register
TP2 is load with the value of TP1 and TP1 is load with
the actual value of counter 0.
For using TP registers, AB counter must be configured
to 24 bit, but if 2x24 bit counters are configured, only
the counter 0 will be latched into TP1/TP2 registers.
The TPI pin events can be configured as falling, rising
or both edges, as shown in table 19.
TPCFG Addr. 0x01; bit (2:1) 00
Code Function
00 both edges active
01 rising edge active
10 falling edge active
11 pin TPI disabled
Table 19: TPI Pin Configuration
The following diagram (figure 5) shows the function of

The corresponding counter must be reset (ABRES)
after an error
Table 27: AB Decodification Error
The maximum counting range of the counters depends
on the counter configuration (see table 16). A counter
with the bit length "n" has the maximum counting range
will be from -2n-1 up to 2n-1-1. The corresponding bit
OVFx is set to 1 if the counter exceeds these values.
OVFx Addr. 0x48, 0x49, 0x4A;
bit 6
Code Description
0 no overflow in counter x
1 overflow in counter x
Notes x = 0, 1, 2
reset by reading Adr. 0x48 (OVF0), 0x49 (OVF1)
and 0x4A (OVF2)
Table 28: Counter Overflow Warning
ZEROx bits indicate that the counter value has
reached the zero value.
ZEROx Addr. 0x48, 0x49, 0x4A;
bit 5
Code Description
0 no zero of counter x
1 zero of counter x
Notes x = 0, 1, 2
reset by reading Adr. 0x48 (ZERO0), 0x49
(ZERO1) and 0x4A (ZERO2)
Table 29: Zero Value in Counter x
If VDD reaches the power off supply level (VDDoff,
Spec. Item No. 602), the iC-MD is reset and the RAM
initialized to the default value. Status bit PDWN indi-
cates that this initialization has taken place.
PDWN Addr. 0x48, 0x49, 0x4A;
bit 4
Code Description
0 No undervoltage
1 Undervoltage
Notes Reset by reading Adr. 0x48, 0x49 or 0x4A
Table 30: Undervoltage Reset
RVAL status bit indicates that the reference value was
load in the REF register, after the "Zero Codification"
process. After power-on, this bit remains at 0 until the
second different Index pulse.
RVAL Addr. 0x48; bit 3
Code Description
0 REF Reg. not valid
1 REF Reg. valid
Notes Reset by the instruction ZCEN(see table 23)
Table 31: REF Register Valid
Every time that the UPD register is loaded, the status
bit UPDVAL (UPD valid) is set to 1 until the status bit
UPD or the register UPD is read via SPI or BiSS.
UPDVAL Addr. 0x48; bit 2
Code Description
0 UPD Reg. not valid
1 UPD Reg. valid
Notes Reset by reading Adr. 0x48 or the register UPD via
SPI (Adr. 0x0A) or BiSS (Channel 1)
Table 32: UPD Register Valid
If the number of AB edges between two index signals
is greater than 223-1=8388607 or lower than -223=-
8388608 the status bit OVFREF is set to 1 and indi-
cates that the value of the UPD and REF registers are
not valid.
OVFREF Addr. 0x48; bit 1
Code Description
0 No Overflow in reference counter
1 Overflow in reference counter
Notes Reset by reading Adr. 0x48
Table 33: Reference Counter Overflow
After loading TP1/TP2 register, either via pin TPI or in-
struction TP (see table 24), the bit TPVAL is set to 1
and remains at 1 until the reading of TPVAL, TP1 or
TP2 via SPI or BiSS.
TPVAL Addr. 0x48; bit 0
Code Description
0 TPx registers not loaded
1 New value loaded in TPx
Notes Reset by reading Adr. 0x48, register TP1 or register
TP2 via SPI (Adr. 0x0C and 0x0E) or BiSS
(channel 1 and channel 2, see table 45)
Table 34: Touch-Probe Valid
preliminary preliminary iC-MD RS-422 QUADRATURE
ENCODER RECEIVER/COUNTER WITH SPI AND BiSS
Rev A1, Page 17/23
The status bit (EXTERR: external error) indicates if the
pin NERR was either pulled-down from outside or set
to 0 from inside (an internal masked error has ocurred).
EXTERR Addr. 0x49, 0x4A; bit 3
Code Description
0 no external error
1 external error
Notes Reset by reading Adr. 0x49 or 0x4A
Table 35: External Error
The status bit (EXTWARN: external warning) bit indi-
cates if the pin NWARN was either pulled-down from
outside or set to 0 from inside (an internal masked
warning has ocurred).
EXTWARN Addr. 0x49, 0x4A; bit 2
Code Description
0 no external warning
1 external warning
Notes reset by reading Adr. 0x49 or 0x4A
Table 36: External Warning

NMASK Adr 0x03, bit 3:2
Bit error/warning event
1 AB decodification error. e.g. too high
frequency(error)
0 UPD reg. valid (warning)
Notes encoding of bit 1...0:
0 = message enabled, 1 = message disabled
Table 41: Error/Warning Event Not Masks
preliminary preliminary iC-MD RS-422 QUADRATURE
ENCODER RECEIVER/COUNTER WITH SPI AND BiSS
Rev A1, Page 18/23
SPI INTERFACE
The Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI) of iC-MD consists
of a SPI slave interface with polarity 0 and phase 0.
Each transmission starts with a falling edge of NCS
and ends with the rising edge. During transmission,
commands and data are controlled by SCK and NCS
according to the following rules:
• Commands and data are shifted; MSB first, LSB
last
• Each output data/status bits are shifted out on
the falling edge of SCK (MISO line) and each bit
is sampled on the rising edge of SCK (Polarity 0,
Phase 0).
• After the device is selected with the falling edge
of NCS, an 8-bit command is received. The com-
mand defines the operations to be performed
(Write/Read) and the address.
• The rising edge of NCS ends all data transfer and
resets internal counter and command register
• Data transfer out from MISO starts with the falling
edge of SCK immediately after the last bit of the
SPI command is sampled in on the rising edge
of SCK
• Data transfer to MOSI continues immediately af-
ter receiving the command in all cases where
data is to be written to iC-MD internal registers
SPI Communication
The first byte to be transmitted to the iC-MD via SPI is
the instruction (or command) wich determine the com-
munication direction (read or write), and has the follow-
ing structure:
SPI Commands
Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
R/W ADDRESS(6:0)
Table 42: SPI command structure
The following diagrams show the SPI write and read
processes.
0
SCLK
Byte to write in ADR+1
2 6 56 7
Byte to write in ADR
MISO
0 X
Polarity 0, Phase 0
1
High Impedance
MOSI 345ADR(6:0)
NCS
27 4 03 1
Figure 6: SPI Write Data
n-1MISO 14 3n-5
don't careADDRESS(6:0)
n-4n-3 5n-2
MOSI
2 High ImpedanceHigh Impedance
Polarity 0, Phase 0
n
SCLK
0 X
1
NCS